

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

Vol. XIV Aizawl Saturday 6.4.1985 Chaitra 16, SE. 1907 Issue No. 15

NOTIFICATION

No. A. 12018/1/80—APT(B), the 6th April, 1985. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution read with Government of India, Ministry of Home Affairs Notification No. 14/21/71—HMT(ii) dated 21st January, 1972 and of all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Administrator of Mizoram hereby makes the following Rules further to amend Col. 12 (in the old form)/Col. 13 (in the revised form) of all approved Recruitment Rules for all Group 'A' posts in Mizoram notified earlier.

- 1. 1) These Rules may be called the Mizoram (Group 'A' posts) Recruitment Amendment Rules, 1985.
 - 2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the official Gazette.
- 2. In the schedule/Annexure-I to Recruitment Rules for all Group 'A' posts published earlier, under Col. 12 (in old form) and Col. 13 (in revised form), for the existing entries, the following composition of the Selection Board shall be substituted:—
 - 1) Chief Secretary, Govt. of Mizoram Chairman
 - 2) Joint Secretary (NE) Ministry of Home Affairs Member
 - 3) An officer not below the rank of Deputy
 Secretary in the Ministry of Home Affairs

 Member
 - 4) Head of the Department concerned in Mizora m Member
 - 5) A senior officer of the Union Territory Administration belonging to the Schedule Tribe not below the rank of Secretary to the Union Territory Administration.

Co-opted Member

3. This issues with the instructions from the Ministry of Home Affairs vide their No. 1/62/82—MZ of 11. 10. 1984.

By orders etc.

Lalkhama, Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Mizorain